

No. 12-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED
PERSONS, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO AND
21 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor
JENNIFER L. PRATT
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
alexandra.schimmer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DAVID M. LOUIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF HAWAII

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IOWA

JANET M. MILLS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MAINE

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MARYLAND

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CHRIS KOSTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSOURI

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEVADA

GARY KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW YORK

KATHLEEN G. KANE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

PETER F. KILMARTIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SO. CAROLINA

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF TENNESSEE

JOHN E. SWALLOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF UTAH

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF VERMONT

BOB FERGUSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WASHINGTON

GREGORY A. PHILLIPS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WYOMING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Federal law allows courts to approve court litigation, despite an arbitration clause, when necessary to “effectively vindicate” federal statutory rights.	7
1. <i>Mitsubishi, Randolph, and Gilmer</i> all preserve the right to litigate outside the arbitral forum when necessary.	7
2. Nothing in <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> or <i>Concepcion</i> abolishes the narrow exception allowing litigation for “effective vindication” of rights.	11
3. The Court should not abolish the “effective vindication” rule.....	13
B. The plaintiffs here showed that their rights could not be effectively vindicated in the arbitral forum.....	15
C. Antitrust law is designed to vindicate the public interest in competitive markets generally, not just a private business’s	

interest, and this goal should be considered in applying the “effective vindication” test.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aimcee Wholesale Corp. v. Tomar Prods., Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 621, 237 N.E.2d 223 (1968)	20
<i>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	17
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	20
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	20
<i>Bruce’s Juices, Inc. v. American Can Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 743 (1947).....	3
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....5, 11, 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15c (a)3
Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.1, 19, 23
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.3
